Summary of Minutes

HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE

July 26, 2022

5:00 p.m.

Chairman Milne called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Richard B. Milne (Chair), Jackie Smith (Vice Chair), Paul Dondorfer, Steve

Brew, Blake Keller, Michael Yudelson (RMM), Linda Hasman, Albert

Blankley, Carolyn Delvecchio Hoffman

OTHER LEGISLATORS PRESENT: Frank X. Allkofer, Brian E. Marianetti, Sean M. Delehanty, Maria Vecchio,

Mercedes Vazquez Simmons, Howard Maffucci, Susan Hughes-Smith

ADMINISTRATION PRESENT: Jeff McCann (Deputy County Executive), Corinda Crossdale (Deputy County

Executive – HHS), John Bringewatt (County Attorney), Laura Smith (Chief Deputy County Attorney), Adrienne Green (Staff Assistant – County Executive's Office), Robert Franklin (CFO), Thalia Wright (DHS Commissioner), Kathy Carelock (DHS), Starr O'Neil (DHS), Kathy Hiltunen

(DHS)

PUBLIC FORUM: There were no speakers.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: The minutes of June 29, 2022 were approved as submitted.

NEW BUSINESS:

22-0230 - Amend Resolution 314 of 2017, as Amended by Resolution 244 of 2020 and Resolution 48 of 2021, to Accept Additional Funding from the New York State Department of Health and Extend the Time Period for the Nutrition Programs – County Executive Adam J. Bello

 \underline{MOVED} by Legislator Brew, $\underline{SECONDED}$ by Legislator Smith.

ADOPTED: 9-0

22-0231 - Amend Resolution 352 of 2021 to Accept Additional Funding from the New York State

Department of Health and Extend the Time Period for Support of the Monroe County Nurse

Family Partnership Program – County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Smith, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Dondorfer. <u>ADOPTED</u>: 9-0

22-0232 - Amend Resolution 521 of 2021 to Amend and Increase the Contract with Nurse-Family
Partnership (National Service Office) for Support of the Nurse-Family Partnership Program –
County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Dondorfer, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Keller. <u>ADOPTED:</u> 9-0

22-0233 - Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Department of Health for the Rabies Reimbursement Program – County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Keller, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Brew.

ADOPTED: 9-0

22-0234 - Authorize a Contract with Patagonia Health, Inc. to Provide a Public Health Communicable
Disease Data/Management System Replacement and Implementation Support Services for the
Monroe County Department of Public Health – County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Brew, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Smith. <u>ADOPTED:</u> 9-0

22-0235 - Acceptance of Funding from the New York State Office of Children and Family Services for Youth Sports and Education Opportunity Funding – County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Smith, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Dondorfer. <u>ADOPTED</u>: 9-0

22-0241 - Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Office of Children and Family Services for the Family First Mobile Response Program – County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Dondorfer, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Keller. ADOPTED: 9-0

22-0242 - <u>Authorize an Appropriation Transfer and Intermunicipal Agreements with the City of Rochester and All Towns and Villages Within Monroe County for Continuing COVID-19 Mitigation and Response Actions</u> – County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Keller, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Brew. <u>ADOPTED</u>: 9-0

22-0243 - Amend Resolution 250 of 2021, as Amended by Resolution 414 of 2021, to Extend the Time Period for the 2021 Safe Summer Youth Engagement Program and Authorize Contracts – County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Brew, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Smith. <u>ADOPTED</u>: 9-0

22-0251 - Amend Resolution 93 of 2021 as Amended by Resolutions 4 and 104 of 2022 to Accept Additional Funding from the United States Department of the Treasury for the Emergency Rental Assistance Program, Monroe County Eviction Prevention Pilot Initiative 2.0 – As a Matter of Importance - County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Smith, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Dondorfer. ADOPTED: 9-0

OTHER MATTERS:

ADJOURNMENT:

There being no other matters, Chairman Milne adjourned the meeting at 5:22 p.m.

The next Human Services Committee meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, August 23, 2022 at 5:00 p.m.

Respectfully submitted, David Grant Clerk of the Legislature